TAJIMA

INSTRUCTIONS

B (8908)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



APR.'87

1) Switching across standard frame and cap frame b) Loosen t‘ mounting screws on the cap frame zero
At the switch operation across standard frame and cap point def~cti0n plate and secure the plate where
frame, cap frame zero point switch adjustment and the LED gf the 4th cursor FRAME column on the
frame limit setting are required. Switching shall operation panel changes its status.
follow the procedures below. - Cap frame zero point

. . Photo-interrupter
A. Standard ~Cap frame X axis drive component /
1) Turn on the DIP SW 1-8 "HF" on S-panel card (::j) : Cap frame zero point
detection plate
(pc board). 7 |
DSWI X axis connecting plate
OFF 0N F
1 8/2 = 4) Set the frame safety limit switch on X and Y axes.
2 N3-S 3/5 e ; .
3 4B.% y a) Move thamframe to about the center of X axis shift
4 Boring ]~ [
S Picker Lock S/L ] range }lally'
? Q;ZM_L " b) Push th ?data set button. (Cap frame zero point
8 HF Vil Turn ON search i8 done.)
c) Move th;i%rame right and left using the X axsis
2) Change to the cap frame. Refer to "Cap frame ‘
) & 3 ( P manuallyiiand confirm that the cap frame range
assembly procedure', page 5, Cap Frame material. '
P y Pag » LAP ) over err&r 225 is not effected within the range
3) Adjust the photo-interrupter of cap frame zero
) J P P P n where th& cap frame does not touch the needles.
oint.
g Then, Seg the Y axis frame safety limit switch.
The photo-interrupter of cap frame zero point is fi
P P P P d) Move theﬁframe up and down manually, and set the
installed between two pairs of rails of the X axis : Wﬂf .8 ; B, s
Y axis ﬁﬁame safety limit switch within the range
drive component. il
g where the cap frame does not touch the needles.

a) Set the cap frame position at the center of
X axis.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



—_—
2O
(—

INSTRUCTIONS ON CAP FRAME (2)

B. Cap frame — —=Standard frame

1) Turn off the DIP SW |-8 "HF" on the S-panel
card (pc board).

2) Set the X and Y axis frame safety limit switches
within the standard frame embroidery range.

3) Replace the standard frame.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machi'r;_e & Supply LLC



INSTRUCTIONS ON CAP FRAME (3)

2) Starting procedures using cap frame

1) Set the needle bar selection, tape code, memory
design No. and repetition.

2) Set the start point of design by manual frame
shifting.

3) Turn on the DATA SET button.
Cap frame zero point search is performed.
a) Cap frame zero point

of the machine direction

X axis shifting.

Embroidering start point

b) Cap frame zero point

of the machine detection.

The frame shifting indicating T
LED on the operation panel 4
changes.

Frame shift stops.

¢) Returns to the embroidering

start point.
The advance reading operation for 2] stitches is then
executed.
*xCap frame zero point of the machine search is not

performed in the AUTO DATA SET mode.

3)

of cap frame is indicated on the

#The positigm

operation @&nel as under:

g2 s i ~acRse R ro- 7. §-a-R-o- §o10
- = — e S i
IO T S

_j_ ,—_ =
! [}
!k,‘

Stop factor (se¢l Fixed position

peka b L“; Correct fixed pusition (107.5 — 112.5")
No display: Incorrect stop position

Frame travel column flickers

Polarity iglviewed on the |
: Cap frame

cap frame surface. (=) Cap frame

4 (+)
When the needle is
e located fon +X axis

I
= d |
I When thelneedle is |

Cap frame original 0
point of the machine

tensiod?
'ﬁk switch: START (inching) switch
1 witch: STOP switch

'f;ro point return

Automatic ;éro point return, when the DIP SW [-8
"HF" is ON; is performed without regard to the

zero point return operation.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



¥
4

® CAP FRAME BASE SASH -rooreoseossnersoesce HF -1

(Explanation of Marks #’'s and *’s at End of Part No.] ,

OPlease specify. in the following manner. your machine model, manufacturing ® CAP FRAME - HE =2
number and embroidery space when you order us with the parts having % % % % i}‘
at the end of the part No. : ﬁ
i

Ex.: TMEF-H612 (450 X 275)S, No. 01234 i
[Model]  [Emb. Space] [Mfg. No.] e CAP S%TTlNG FRAME =, HF -3

|

<>Please specify the number of needles on your machine's head in your parts

order by changing the marks # £ £ # into one of the 4-digit numbers below :

Ex. : The part Number, EF012345 # & & $#

4 -digit Numbers Machine Type
0300 -weeees 3-needle machine
0400 cwermerenes 4 -needle machine
600w womazsis 6-needle machine
0900w vowerases 9 -needle machine

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC (8:9:0.6)



HF —1

- @EHOBRED

11CAP FRAME BASE SASH

(8906)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machin%‘ & Supply LLWEM




CAP FRAME BASE SAS

= HF=]
.No. Description Part No. Ref.No. Descri%n Part No.
1 Y —axis Base Sash HFO0T10100%%%% 31 Spring Washer,lﬂ'@
2 | Y—axis Sash Rail HFOT0200%%%% 32 | Spring Washer, M6
3 | Countersunk Head Screw $SS110512SDO00D 33 | Plain Washer, M6’
4 | Plain Washer, M5 34 |Stay Spacer HFO0117000000
5 Hexagon Nut, M5 35 | Connecting Stay Set HF0118000000
6 | Arm Bed Spacer HF0103000000 a6 |HoXamen Sockey Fead Cap] 555205186000
7 | Gexason Secket Head Cap] 556204 10CC 00 37 |Roller Bracket HF0119000000
8 Spring Washer, M4 38 | Y—axis Sash Collar HF0120000000
9 | Plain Washer, Mé 5 |Goxpeon mockeg Flead LaP| o g 52 53N E CUY
10 | X—axis Drive Shaft A HFO104AD0G%%%x 40 | NG Felt ME0308000000
Il | X—axis Drive Shaft B HFO104BO0%%%x 41 | No.2 Felt MED309000000
12| M6 Joint EF0827000000 42 | Hexagon Nut,M4
13| Hexagon Nut, M6 43 | Bed Rail il HF0121000000
iy | pen D SoHnermiagkenss, 44 | Fiat Filister Heag|Screw SM601107SCO0
|5 | Drive Shaft Holder Set HF0105000000 45 | Roller HF0122000000
16 | Shaft Holder Spacer HFO0T06000000 46 | Roller Pin HF0123000000
17 Lever Connecting Stud y HFO0107 000000 47 E—Ring,E—4 :
18 | Urethane Washer f HFO0O108000000 48 | Fixing Roller Bagel HF0124000000
19 | Lever Pin Y HF0109000000 49 | Fixture —side Rollér Set EG0717500000
0 | Roller Bracket HF0110000000 50 |Befagan Saciggghiead Lapl £54205120C0 0
yy | Beagen Sockst Head Capl g gH2 408000 51 | Embroidery SpagH Indicator | M E 0314000000
)2 | Base Holder Shaft HFO0T111000000 52 | Truss Head Screp SS010510SDO00O
)3 | Base Holder Roller HFO0112000000 B
24 E—Ring,E—6
25_X—axisBaseSash HF0113000000
6 | X—axis Sash Rail HFO0114000000
21 | Truss Head Screw SS010508SD00
8 1Shaftsmpper HFO115000000
29 | Stopper Spacer HFO116000000 FH
30 1215?\50:1 Socket Head Cap| 5g5620515CC00 ﬁ{g"

Vote:As for the parts with marks # or %. pldrrOmIdhekibranyofs Superior Sewing Machires&:Supply LLC




CAP FRAME HF —2

N w

@) (& 4
@@

From the Tibrary of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLWMM (8906)




CAP FRAME i3
.No. | Description Part No. Ref.No. Description Part No.
1 | Drive Base HF0201000000 31 |Base Frame B HF0302100000
2 | Roller Pin B HF0202000000 32 |Base Frame Rubber HF0302200000
3 | Bearing Roller RO1760Z2Z0000 33 [Sound Souniersunk hiead SS210903SB00
4 | Set Screw EF0710000000 34 | Lid Frame Fittings HF0303000000
5 | Hexagon Nut, M6 35 | Reinforcing Pipe HF0304000000
6—I Spring Washer, M6 36 E—Ring,E—5 7
7 | Plain Washer, M6 37 |Lid Frame A Set HFO0305000000
8 iDriveRlng HF0203000000 38 Lid Frame A HF0305100000
9 | Ring Visor Holder HF0204000000 39 |Lid Frame Rubber B HF0305200000
i | gexegan Socksc Head LAPI IS S EZ 04 100 €00 40 |Llid Frame B HFO0306000000
B Spring Washer, M4 41 | Clamp Base HFO0307000000
2 | Base Frame Arm HFO0205000000 42 | Pinch Lock _ C01129000000
'3 | Countersunk Head Screw SS110410MZ00 43 | Countersunk Hell Screw SS110306MZ00
4 | Hexagon Nut,Ma 44 | Bolt Base Set L HF0308000000
'5 | Roller Base Set HF0206000000 45 | Bolt Base HFO0308100000
6 | Countersunk Head Screw SS110308MZ00 46 | Lid Frame Rubb_ﬁiA HF0308200000
'7 | Hexagon Nut, M3 47 | Swing Nut, M3 T
8 Spring Washer, M3 48 Visor Holder Se HF0309000000
9 | Plain Washer, M3 49 | visor Holder Sprin HFO0310000000
0 | Lid Frame Stopper HF0207000000 50 | Truss Head ScreW SMOI10904SA00
" Pan Head Screw SS410306M 200 51 Plain Washer.Mtif
2 | Drive Lever HF0208000000 52 | Hexagon Nut,9/64%40
'3 | Lever Pin HF0109000000 53 | Visor Frame A Set HF0311000000
4 | Urethane Washer HF0108000000 54 | Visor Frame A || HF0311100000
'5 | Drive Base Coliar HF0209000000 55 | visor A Rubber 7 HFO0311200000
6 Eigrgaﬁan Socket Head Cap| gg5520510C C 00 56 ggggg Countersunk Head SS210904SBOO
'7 | Spring Washer, M5 57 | Visor Frame B Set HF0312000000
'8 | Plain Washer, M5 58 | Visor Frame B HFO0312100000
)9 | Base Frame A Set HFO0301000000 59 Visor B Rubber HF0312200000
J0 | Base Frame B Set HF0302000000 ,
Jote:As for the parts with marks #

or %, pleksEaBNLh ety O SLpaier Sawing Machiags&-aupply LLC




HE=3

& 5oy (LWATIMA

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine



CAP SETTING FRAME

HF -3

.No.

Description

Part No.

Ref.No.

Descript{on

Part No.

Setting Frame Base A

HF0401000000

[Hexagon Socket Head Cap

! | ecrew S$S620512CC00

3 | Setting Frame Base B HF0402000000 "
4 | Setting Frame Base C HF0403000000

5 Table Patch Plate AF0404000000

6 Swing Bolt, M10%14L _

] Setting Frame Spacer HFO0404000000

8 Countersunk Head Screw SS110415MZ00

g éggg’gng Frame Reinforcement! 4\ F 0405000000 o
0 | Lid Frame Holder HFO0406000000

1 i Hexagon Nut, M6

2| Setting Frame HF0407000000

'3 | Setting Frame Liner HFO0408000000 i
'4 | Roller Base Set HF0206000000 &
15 }Cour\tersunk Head Screw SS110308M2Z00 i
|6 | Plain Washer, M3 P'
17| Spring Washer, M3
'8 Hexagon Nut, M3

\ote:As for the parts with marks # or %, pldrdEOfaNdheukibranyofs Superior Sewing Mashings&Bupply LLC





